



Ministry
of Justice

Nicola Williams
[REDACTED]

Data Access & Compliance Unit
Ministry of Justice
102 Petty France
London
SW1H 9AJ

data.access@justice.gsi.gov.uk

25 July 2017

Dear Ms Williams

Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request – 113084

Thank you for your request dated 12 July 2017 in which you asked for the following information from the Ministry of Justice (MoJ):

- 1) How many prisoners are currently housed who were assigned male at birth and now identify as a transgender woman.
- 2) How many prisoners from question 1 have a GRC (gender reassignment certificate)
- 3) How many prisoners from question 1 have undergone sex-reassignment surgery to convert their penis into a vulva/vagina.
- 4) How many prisoners from question 1 are convicted of any form of violence towards women.
- 5) How many prisoners have been transferred to a women's prison following a Transgender Case Board review since the new policy guidelines have been implemented (see below)
- 6) How many prisoners have been deemed unsuitable for transfer to a women's prison following a Transgender Case board review.

Your request has been handled under the FOIA.

The MoJ previously replied to your request for information on 15 June 2017. In accordance with section 14(2) the FOIA, the MoJ is not required to reply to any substantially similar or identical request within a reasonable time period since complying with your original request.

Appeal Rights

If you are not satisfied with this response you have the right to request an internal review by responding in writing to one of the addresses below within two months of the date of this response.

data.access@justice.gsi.gov.uk

Data Access and Compliance Unit, Ministry of Justice, 10.38, 102 Petty France, London, SW1H 9AJ

You do have the right to ask the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) to investigate any aspect of your complaint. However, please note that the ICO is likely to expect internal complaints procedures to have been exhausted before beginning their investigation.